of a security printer application specified in subdivision (d) or for a violation specified in subdivision (m):

(1) For a first violation, a fine not to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000).

(2) For a second or subsequent violation, a fine not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation.

(3) For a third or subsequent violation, a filing of an administrative disciplinary action seeking to suspend or revoke security printer
approval.

(o) In order to facilitate the standardization of all prescription forms and the serialization of prescription forms with unique identifiers,

[...]

provision of law or regulation of the department determined to have been violated.

(2) Whenever appropriate, the citation shall contain an order of abatement establishing a reasonable time for abatement of the

violation.

(3) In no event shall the administrative fine assessed by the department exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for
each violation. In assessing a fine, due consideration shall be given to the appropriateness of the amount of the fine with respect
to such factors as the gravity of the violation, the good faith of the subscribers, and the history of previous violations.